To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made reasonable enquiries, each of the
subunderwriters and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company
and its connected persons. None of the subunderwriters has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the
Listing Rules) of the Company upon taking up the Untaken Rights Shares.

Excess Rights Shares

Regarding the 373 valid applications for a total of 108,624,034 excess Rights Shares, the Board has resolved to
accept all such valid applications and allot and issue such number of excess Rights Shares applied for under
each application. Accordingly, a total of 108,624,034 excess Rights Shares have been allotted to the Shareholders
lodging such valid applications and each of them has been allotted with the number of Rights Shares for which
they have applied.

Shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry, set out
below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights
Issue.

Immediately before Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue completion of the Rights Issue

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Mr. Ng Kai Man (Note) 3,000,000 2.02 27,000,000 2.02
Public Shareholders 145,755,131 97.98 1,311,796,179 97.98

Total 148,755,131 100.00 1,338,796,179 100.00

Note:

Mr. Ng Kai Man is the chairman and an executive Director of the Company.

— 3 —

Despatch of certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares

Certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares in respect of valid acceptances of Rights Shares under PALs and
successful applications for excess Rights Shares under EAFs are expected to be despatched by ordinary post to
those entitled thereto, at their own risk, on or before Friday, 22 July 2011.

Commencement of dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares on the Stock Exchange are expected to commence from 9:00 a.m. on